
. 

l . 

DOCUMENT OF INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 
AND NOT FOR PUBLIC USE 

MASTER FILES 
ROOM C-525 0451 

EBS/97/73 
Supplement 1 

CONFIDENTIAL. 

April 25, 1997 

To: Members of the Executive Board 

From: The Secretary 

Subject: Special Allocation of SDRs-Further Consideration of a Draft of the 
Fourth Amendment of the Articles of Agreement 

The attached staffpaper describes the terms and conditions of a special one-time SDR 
allocation, on the basis of the discussion at the Executive Board meeting of April 23, 1997 

The issue of the amount of the allocation is still pending. The Managing Director intends to 
call a brief meeting of the Executive Board on this issue at any time ahead of the Interim 
Committee if there are indications of a possible consensus on the amount. 

Mr. Gianviti (ext. 38329) or Mr. Hagan (ext. 37715) is available to answer technical or factual 
questions relating to this paper prior to the Board discussion, 

Att: (1) 

Other Distribution: 
Department Heads 



\ 

. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

INTERNATIONAL MONETARY FUND 

Special Allocation of SDRs-Further Consideration of a Draft of the 
Fourth Amendment of the Articles of Agreement 

Prepared by the Legal Department 

(In consultation with the Treasurer’s Department) 

Approved by Franqois Gianviti 

April 25, 1997 

The attached explanatory note and draft amendment of the Articles reflect the 
approach endorsed by Executive Directors at the Executive Board meeting of April 23, 1997. 
In addition, an editorial change has been made in the second paragraph of the Introduction of 
the Explanatory Text to show that references to the relevant paragraphs of Schedule M were 
made both in Section A and Section B of the Explanatory Text. 



-2- 

Explanatory Text 

, 

ATTACHMENT 
* 

To enable all members of the Fund to participate in the SDR system the Interim 
Committee, in its September 29,1996 Communique, endorsed the Executive Board’s 
proposal that all participants in the Special Drawing Rights Department should receive an 
equitable share of cumulative SDR allocations through an amendment of the Fund’s Articles 
that would provide for a onetime allocation of SDRs, based on a common benchmark ratio of 
cumulative allocations to present quotas. The Interim Committee emphasised that such an 
ammdment would not in any way affect the Fund’s existing power to allocate SD& on the 
basis of a Snding of a long-term global need to supplement reserves as and when that need 
arises.. 

A draft amendment that provides for a special onetime allocation to participants 
(“special allocation”) is attached as an appendix Set forth below is an explanation of the dralt 
amendment. Section A describes the terms that will govern special allocations made to the 
various categories of participants under Schedule M of the amendment. General features of 
the draft amendment, including the relationship between speciai allocations and allocations 
made pursuant to Article XVIQ are described in Section B. The description ofthe draft 
amendment contains references to the relevant paragraphs of Schedule M. 

One of the important features of the draft amendment is its treatment of participants 
with overdue obligations to the Fund. AS is discussed fintber in Section B, in the event that a 
participant is in arrears to the Fund at the time it receives the special allocation, the SDRs 
allocated to that participant will be deposited and held in an escrow account within the Special 
Drawing Rights Department and sball be released to the participant upon its discharge of all 
its overdue obligations to the Fund (paragraph 5). ‘Ibis mechanism would not apply to general 
allocations made pursuant to Article XVIII. 

A. Categories of Recipients 

1. Existing Participants 

Under the draft amendment, the amount of SDRS that wiIl be allocated to members 
that are participants as of [speciSed date] (“existing participants”) will be an amount that will 
raise their net cumulative allocation-to-quota ratios to a level corresponding to a ratio of [ ] 
(the ‘8enchmark ratio”). As a general rule, this ratio will be applied to existing participants’ 
quotas as of [specified date] (paragraph 1). The application ofthe benchmark ratio to quotas 
as of [specified date] has the effect that changes in net cumulative allocations or quotas a&r 
[specified date] will not atfect the size of the special allocation received by existing 
participants. As an exception to the above rule, existiug participants that have not been able to 
increase their quotas under the Ninth General Review by [specified date], because they have 



-3- ATTACHMENT 

failed to discharge their overdue obligations to the General Resources Account, will be 
allocated an amount that is calculated on the basis oftheir proposed quotas under the Ninth 
General Review (as set forth in Resohrtion No. 45-2 of the Board of Governors of the Fund) 
rather than on the basis oftheir actual quotas as of [specified date] (paragraph 1). This 
proposed quota will be used as a basis for calculating the amount of allocation even ifthe 
participant never actually increases its quota under the Niith General Review. 

Each existing participant will receive its special allocation on the 30th day following 
the effective date of the amendment (paragraph 1) unless it has notitied the Fund of its desire 
not to receive the special allocation (paragraph 4). 

2. Future Participants 

The draft amendment also mkes provision for a special allocation to countries that 
become participants in the SDR Department after [specified date] but within three months of 
the date oftheir membership in the Fund (“future participants”) (paragraph 2). 

Regarding the method of calculation, the draft amendment sets forth a formula that 
anempts to achieve, to the extent possible, comparability of treatment between existing 
participants and firture participants (paragraph 2(b) and (c)). A fitture participant will receive a 
special allocation that will result in its ratio of net cumulative allocation to quota being equal 
to the benchmark ratio applied to existing participants, as adjusted downwards, in proportion 
to the change in the total quotas of existing participants that has occurred since [specified 
date]’ (paragraph 2(b)(i)), and upwards, in proportion to the change in the total net 
cumuIative allocations of existing participants that are attributable to general allocations made 
after the specified date2 (paragraph 2(b)($). 

Future participants will receive a special allocation on the 30th day following the later 
of (i) the date of their participation, or (ii) the effective date of the fourth amendment 
$araz~ ;;a)), unless they notify the Fund of their desire not to receive the allocation 

ara a 

‘Changes arising from: (i) increases in quotas under the Nmth General Review that enter into 
effect after [specified date], and (ii) the quotas ofnew participants, will not cause an 
adjustment (paragraph 2(b)(i) and 2(c), respectively). 

‘The category of existing participants that would be used for purposes of determining the 
adjustment to be made would be limited to existing participants that have received all 
allocations made by the Fund since the specified date (paragraph 2(c)). This would ensure that 
a firture participant would not be adversely affected by a decision taken by an existing 
participant to opt out of an allocation (which would reduce the amount by which the total of 
net cumulative allocations ofparticipants would have otherwise increased and, accordingly, 
would also reduce the extent of the upwards adjustment). 



-4- ATTACHMENT 
L 

r3. Tbe Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (SerbialMontenegro)’ 

As of [specified date], the Federal Republic ofYugoslavia (Serbia/Montenegro) (the 
“FRY”) has not succeeded to membership in the Fund and participation in the Special 
Drawing Rights Department in accordance with the terms and conditions of Executive Board 
Decision No. 10237-(92/150), adopted December 14, 1992, and, therefore, is not an existing 
participant. Upon satisfying these conditions, it will not be eligible to receive an allocation as a 
fbture participant because it will have succeeded retroactively to the former Socialist Federal 
Republic of Yugoslavia’s (the “SFRY”) membership in the Fund and participation in the SDR 
Department, along with the four other successor states of the SFRY. Accordingly, the text of 
the draft amendment includes a provision that enables the FRY to receive a special allocation 
once it becomes a participant (paragraph 3). 

W ith respect to the method of calculation, the draft amendment provides that the 
amount to be received will be based on the proposed Ninth Review quota offered to the FRY 
under paragraph 3(c) ofthe Executive Board Decision No. 10237-(92/150), as adjusted 
upwards in proportion to the change in the total net cumulative allocations of existing 
participants that are attributable to general allocations made after the specitied date but prior 
to the date on which the FRY succeeds to membership in the Fund and participation in the 
Special Drawing Rights Department (paragraph 3(b)). The method of calculating this upward 
adjustment is the same as that used in the case of future participants.] 

B. General Features 

1. The special allocation to be made pursuant to the draft amendment will not be made 
on the basis of a tinding of ‘long term global need”. Rather, a sentence will be added to 
Article XV to provide for a one-time allocation of SDRs to existing and fhture participants in 
accordance with the provisions of Schedule M. 

2. The special allocation will not in any way affect the Fund’s existing power to allocate 
SDRs on the basis of a tinding of ‘long term global need” in accordance with Article XVIII. 
The text of Article XVIII will not be modified. Moreover, a specific reference will be added to 
the first sentence of Article XV for the purpose of emphasizing that allocations made on the 
basis of ‘long term global need” will continue to be made exclusively in accordance with the 
provisions of Article XVIII. 

‘This paragraph will be eliminated if by the specified date, the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia 
(Serbia/Montenegro) has succeeded to membership in the Fund and participation in the 
Special Drawing Rights Department in accordance with the terms and conditions of Executive 
Board Decision No. 10237-(92/150). 



-5- ATTACHMENT 

3. Participants will receive only one allocation under the draft amendment. Accordin&, 
the draft amendment will not establish a permanent mechanism for periodic harmonization of 
net cumulative allocation to quota ratios. 

4. Unlike Article XVIII, the special allocation provision will operate without the 
necessity of a decision by an organ of the Fund; conversely, an organ of the Fund will have no 
authority to modify the operation of the provision.’ 

5. As noted in the Introduction, SDRs allocated to a participant with overdue obligations 
to the Fund when tbe special allocation is made will be deposited in an escrow account within 
the Special Drawing Rights Department and shall be released to the participant upon 
discharge of alJ its overdue obligations to the Fund. The concept of overdue obligations for 
purposes of this draft amendment is defined in paragraph 5(c) of Schedule M; it does not 
include arrears on maintenance of value obligations under Article V, Section 11. 

During the period when SDRs are held in an escrow account, these SDRs shall not be 
available to the participant for any use. Moreover, during this period, the SDRs held in the 
escrow account would not be included in any calculations of the participant’s allocations or 
holdings of SDRs for the purposes of the Articles other than calculations under Schedule M. 
Accordingly, they would not be subject to charges or assessments or give rise to payment of 
interest under Article XX They would not be taken into consideration for purposes of 
calculating the extent of the participant’s obligations to either reconstitute SDRs (Article XIX, 
Section 6) or accept SDRs Born other participants (Article XIX, Section 4). Since SDRs held 
in an escrow account would not be available to the participant, they would not be taken into 
consideration for purposes of calculating a participant’s reserves. If SDRs are held in an 
escrow account when the participant terminates its participation iu the Special Drawing Rigbts 
Department or when it is decided to liquidate the Special Drawing rights Department, such 
SDRs shall be canceled (paragraph 5(b)). 

Paragraph 5(d) clarifies that, except for the provisions oftbat paragraph as described 
above, the principle of separation between the General Department and the Special Drawing 
Rig&s Department and the unconditional character of SDRs as reserve assets shall be 
maintained. 

6. Except for those SDRs that are held in an escrow account pursuant to paragraph 5 of 
Schedule M, the characteristics of SDRs allocated pursuant to a special allocation will be the 
same as those of SDRs allocated under Article XVIII. 

4 However, the general provisions on the liquidation of the SDR Department Gll apply: 
allocations made under the amendment will be suspended ifthe Executive Board decides that 
the liquidation of the SDR Department may be necessary and will cease after a decision of the 
Board of Governors to liquidate the SDR Department or the Fund. 



-6- ATTACHMENT 

7. The draft amendment will also be without prejudice to the application of 
Article XVI& Section 2(d), which sets forth the rules regarding the receipt of regular 
allocations by members that become participants atIer the commencement of a basic period. 
Under that provision, the Fund may authorise a new participant to receive regular allocations 
made during the remainder of the basic period.’ Accordingly, if a fitture member becomes a 
participant during a basic period when allocations are being made, it may be authorized to 
receive a regular allocation under Article XVIII in addition to its special allocation. 

5A member that becomes a participant after the commencement of a basic period during which 
regular allocations are being made may receive such allocations during the remainder ofthe 
period only ifthe Fund so decides. JJI the past, the Fund has always author&d the receipt of 
allocations in these cases. 



-I- APPENDIX 
* . 

aft Dr f ePr 

1. The text of Article XV, Section 1 shah be amended to read as follows: 

64 To meet the need, as and when it arises, for a supplement to existing reserve 
assets, the Fund is author&d to allocate special drawing rights in accordance with the 
provi . ns slo to members that are participants in the Special Drawing 
Rights Department. 

2. 

(b) In addition. the Fund shall allocate special drawine riahts to members that are 

parti i an ’ h ~ 

provisions of Schedule M. 

A new Schedule M shall be added to the Articles, to read as follows: 

SCHEDULE M 
Special One-Time Allocation of Special Drawing Rights 

1. Subject to 4 below, each member that, as of [specified date], is a participant in 
the Special Drawing Rights Department [and has a net cumulative allocation of special 
drawing rights that is less than [ ] percent of its quotaI shall, on the 30th day following the 
effective date of the fourth amendment of tbis Agreement, receive an allocation of special 
drawing rights in an amount that will result in its net cumulative allocation of special drawing 
rights being equal to [ ] percent of its quota as of [specified date], provided that, for 
participants whose quotas have not been adjusted as proposed in Resolution 45-2 ofthe 
Board of Governors, calculations shall be made on the basis ofthe quotas proposed in that 
resolution. 

2. (a) Subject to 4 below, each country that becomes a participant in the Special 
Drawing Rights Department after [specified date] but within three months of the date of its 
membership in the Fund shall receive an allocation of special drawing rights in an amount 
calculated in accordance with (b) and (c) below on the 30th day following the later of (i) the 
date on which the new member becomes a participant in the Special Drawing Rights 
Department or (ii) the effective date ofthe fourth amendment ofthis Agreement. 

(b) For the purposes of (a) above, each participant shall receive an amount of 
special drawing rights that will result in such participant’s ratio of net cumulative allocation to 

6 The square-bracketed language will be eliminated ifthe benchmark is sufliciently high to 
ensure that all existing participants will receive a special allocation. 



-8- APPENDIX 

quota being equal to [ ] percent of its quota as of the date on which the member becomes a 
participant in the Special Drawing Rights Department, as adjusted 

(i) first, by multiplying [ ] percent by the ratio of the total of quotas, 
as calculated under 1 above, of the participants described in (c) below to the total of quotas of 
such participants as of the date on which the member became a participant in the Special 
Drawing Rights Department, and 

(ii) second, by multiplying the product of(i) above by the ratio of the 
total of the sum of the net cumulative allocations of special drawing rights received under 
Article XVlJl of the participants described in (c) below as of the date on which the member 
became a participant in the Special Drawing Rights Department and the allocations received 
by such participants under 1 above to the total of the sum of the net cumulative allocations of 
special drawing rights received under Article XVIII of such participants as of [specified date] 
and the allocations received by such participants under 1 above. 

(c) For the purposes ofthe adjustments to be made under(b) above, the 
participants in the Special Drawing Rights Department shall be members that are participants 
as of [specified date] and [(i) have received an allocation under 1 above]‘, (ii) continue to be 
participants in the Special Drawing Rights Department as of the date on which the member 
became a participant in the Special Drawing Rights Department, and (iii) have received all 
allocations made by the Fund after [specified date]. 

[3. (a) Subject to 4 below, ifthe Federal Republic ofyugoslavia 
(SerbialMontenegro) succeeds to the membership in the Fund and the participation in the 
Special Drawing Rights Department of the former Socialist Federal Republic ofYugoslavia in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Executive Board Decision No. 10237-(92/150), 
adopted December 14, 1992, it shah receive an allocation of special drawing rights in an 
amount calculated in accordance with (b) below on the 30th day following the later of (i) the 
date on which the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia/Montenegro) succeeds to 
membership with the Fund and participation in the Special Drawing Rights Department in 
accordance with the terms and conditions of Executive Board Decision No. 10237-(92/150), 
or (ii) the effective date of the fourth amendment of this Agreement. 

(b) For the purposes of (a) above, the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia (Serbia/ 
Montenegro) shall receive an amount of special drawing rights that will result in its ratio of 
net cmnulative allocation-to-quota ratio being equal to [ ] percent ofthe quota proposed to 
it under paragraph 3(c) of Executive Board Decision No. 10237-(92/150), as adjusted in 

‘The square-bracketed language will be eliminated ifthe benchmark is s&ciently high to 
ensure that all existing participants receive a special allocation. 



\ 

’ . 

-9- APPENDIX 

accordance with 2(b)(C) and (c) above as of the date on which the Federal Republic of 
Yugoslavia (Serbia/ Montenegro) qualifies for an allocation under (a) above.18 

4. The Fund shalt not allocate special drawing rights under this Schedule to those 
participants that have notified the Fund in writing prior to the date of the allocation of their 
desire not to receive the allocation. 

5. (a) If at the time  an allocation is made to a participant under 1, 2, or 3 above, 
the participant has overdue obligations to the Fund, the special drawing rights so allocated 
shall be deposited and held in an escrow account within the SDR Department and shah be 
released to the participant upon discharge of all its overdue obligations to the Fund. 

(b) Special drawing rights being held in an escrow account shah not be 
available for any use and shah not be included in any calculations of allocations or holdings of 
special drawing rights for the purposes of the Articles, except for calculations under this 
Schedule. If special drawing rights allocated to a participant are held in an escrow account 
when the participant terminates its participation in the Special Drawing Rights Department or 
when it is decided to liquidate the Special Drawing Rights Department, such special drawing 
rights shah be canceled. 

(c) For purposes ofthis paragraph, overdue obligations to the Fund consist of 
overdue repurchases and charges in the General Resources Account, overdue principal and 
interest on loans in the Special Disbursement Account, overdue charges and assessments in 
the Special Drawing Rights Department, and overdue liabilities to the Fund as trustee. 

(d) Except for the provisions of this paragraph, the principle of separation 
between the General Department and the Special Drawing Rights Department and the 
unconditional character of special drawing rights as reserve assets shall be ma intained. 

‘This square-bracketed paragraph will be elim inated if by the specified date, the Federal 
Republic of Yugoslavia (SerbiaIMontenegro) has succeeded to membership in the Fund and 
participation in the Special Drawing Rights Department in accordance with the terms and 
conditions of Executive Board Decisions No. 10237-(92/150). 


